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SUBM SSI ON

This natter came before this arbitrator pursuant to the terns of
the collective bargai ni ng agreenent, by and between the parties, the
parties having failed resolve of this matter prior to the arbitral
pr oceedi ngs. The hearing in this cause was schedul ed and conducted at
the conference facility of the union, Colunbus, Chio, on March 29, 1995,
whereat the parties presented their evidence in both w tness and
docunent form The parties stipulated and agreed that this natter was
properly before the arbitrator; that the wi tnesses should be sworn but
not sequestered and that post hearing briefs would not be filed and to
certain other indications of stipulations that will be indicated further
on in this Opinion and Award. It was upon the evidence and argunent
that this matter was heard and subnitted and that this Opinion and Award

was thereafter rendered.

[, STATEMENT OF EACTS

The grievant at the tine of the instant incident, was a nineteen
year enployee of the State of Chio. Included in that nineteen years was
an ei ght year tour with the Departnent of Agriculture, the current
enpl oyer under which the instant incident occurred. The grievant was
enpl oyed under the class title of anusenent ride and game i nspector two.

Noted within the job duties of that class title was the foll ow ng

| anguage:

"Mnimum dass Qualifications For Enploynent:
Successful conpletion of 12 nbs. training program
sponsored by Department of Agriculture while
enpl oyed as Anusenent Ri de & Gane | nspector 1
21581; valid driver's |icense.

-Or 18 nbs. exp. -in amusenent ride maintenance,




anmusenent ride safety inspection or amusenent ride
manuf acturing; valid driver's |icense.

-O alternative, equival ent evidence of the Mjor
Wor ker Characteristics noted above."

It mght be further noted that sone of the additional job duties

reveal ed the foll ow ng:

"I ndependent |y i nspects pernmanent amusenent
devi ces & carnival amusenent rides of donestic or
foreign manufacturers for safety & conpliance with
manuf acturers' design & standards (e.g., checks
adequacy of structure & noving parts by clinbing

on, around, under & over structure; determ nes
adequacy of passenger carrying devices for safety,

appear ance & confort; r eads manuf acturer's
speci fications & bl ueprints to ensur e al |
characteristics of ride are in adher ence) ,

determ nes whether anmusenent rides are to be
|'i censed, cites violations & takes necessary
corrective acti on whi ch i ncl udes tenporarily
r evoki ng license of ride owner & conducts

investigations of accidents occuring (sic) on
anmusenent rides.

Conducts inspections of fairgrounds, games &
novelties to ensure jganmes are |licensed in
accordance with applicable state laws & rules & to
protect public fromuse of illegal devices &
unscrupul ous ganes & concessi on owners at county,

independent & state fairs (e.g., determines
whet her ganes are operable as gane of skill or
chance; identifies possible theft by deception;

ensures concessionaires are licensed to continue
operating & selling nerchandi se).

Attends sem nars & training sessions & engages in
i ndi vi dual studi es to upgrade inspection skills &
to keep current with changes in anmusenent ride
technol ogy; prepares required reports; provides
gui dance, work direction & field training to
| ower -1l evel inspectors when assigned; neets with
menbers  of fair boards & concessionaires to
explain laws & rules pertaining to concession
operations."



It m

ght be further

indicated that the policy of the State of Chio

relevant to notor vehicles revealed in pertinent part the foll ow ng:

Under

fol | owi ng

"A OPERATOR:

Every driver of a State-Owmed

Vehi cl e nust have a valid State of OChi o Operator

Li cense. Said license shall be carried on the
drivers person when operating a State Vehicle.
(Any restricted or limted permt shall not be
considered a valid Ohio Operator License by this
agency) . "
that sanme set of policies, the operator is adnonished to the
rule

"B. OPERATOR:

St at e- Owmed Vehicles are to be

utilized, and operated solely to conduct state

busi ness. "

The grievant acknow edged recei pt of those rules as early as August

30, 1988, when he signed-off as receiving a copy of those rules. That

sign-off revealed in its exact |anguage the follow ng:

"1 [s/John E.

Depar t nent of

Dodson received a copy of the Ghio

Agriculture's Enployee Policies

Manual on 8-30-88.

| understand that this nanual is the property of
the Chio Departnent of Agriculture and that it is
nmy responsibility to turn the manual in to ny
Di vi sion Chief upon term nation of ny enpl oynent
with the Department."”

Wth those job duties and with those rules in mnd, the grievant

was assigned a state vehicle for traveling to Geauga Lake Park in

Nor t heast ,

Chi o. At about 9:30 p.m on August 25, 1994, the grievant



along with a co-worker went out for dinner in the state vehicle with the
gri evant driving. Instead of finding a restaurant that was available to
themat that tinme, the grievant found a bar and ended up | eavi ng that
bar at approximately 2:30 a.m On the way hone fromthat bar while
driving that state vehicle and with a co-worker on the passengers side,
the grievant was arrested by the Sol on, Chio, Police Departnent. The

arresting officer made the foll owi ng observati ons:

"After speaking with Dodson for a period of tinme |

noticed that his speech was ' Thick Tongued', his
eyes had a bl oodshot effect and there was a
noder at e odor of an al coholic beverage com ng from
his breath and/or person. When asked how rmuch he
had to drink Dodson replied 'a couple'. Dodson
agreed to subnmit to field sobriety tests with the
follow ng results. Bal ance obvi ous swayi ng si de
to side. Fi nger to nose-Left 1lst attenpt nissed
t ouchi ng upper 1ip. Ri ght 1st attent: bridge of

nose, 2nd attenpts with both hands sl ow and
calculated. (ne leg stand-shuffled foot for being
repeated 21. Heel to toe-Stepped off line during
instructions, stepped off line 4 tinmes goi ng down,

did not turn as instructed, stepped off line tw ce
on return trip. Al phabet L-X continued to Z.

Count down good. HON- | ack of snpoth pursuit both
eyes, nystgnus at maxi mnum devi ati on. Dodson was
arrested and transported to SPD where he was shown
and read BMW 2255 along with his rights. After
consulting with his attorney Bill Meeks, Dodson
elected not to submit to chenmical testing. Field
tests repeated on station and taped. Dodson was
booked and released on a $500.00 cash bond.

Charges files Inproper turn SCO 432.10(b) Waving
SCO 432.35 DWJ 5C0 434.01(A) (1) ALB issued.

Court date of 8/30/95 given." (sic)

At any rate, the grievant was rel eased by way of bond at 4:30 a.m,
went to his hotel, showered and got hinself ready for a 6:30 a.m work
date, again in CGeauga Lake Park. This new day of work occurred w thout

any sl eep. The grievant reported this event to his supervisor and the



grievant was placed on adnmnistrative | eave effective Septenber 2, 1994,

under the follow ng order:

"John E. Dodson
459 Courtl and Lane
Pi ckeri ngton, OH 43147

SUBJECT: Adm ni strative Leave with pay pendi ng
Admi ni strative Investigation

Dear M. Dodson:

Pl ease be advised that you are bei ng placed on
Adnmi ni strative Leave with pay effective 11: 00 AM
Sept enber 2, 1994, This action is in accordance
with Article 24.05 of the Labor Managenent
Agr eenent .

An investigatory interview will be conducted with
you on Wednesday, Septenber 7, 1994 at 2:00 PMin
the Director's office at the Reynol dsbur g

Laboratory, to discuss the incident which occurred
Thur sday AM August 25, 1994, involving a State
Vehi cl e.

You are entitled to the presence of a union
steward at the nmeeting if you so choose.

Si ncerely,

OHI O DEPARTMENT COF AGRI CULTURE"

Transportati on had to be arranged for the grievant

since the

grievant had his licensed stripped on the previous evening of arrest.

The state vehicle was not confiscated at the tine of his arrest,

however,

but had to be picked up fromthe Sol on Police Departnment yard.

The grievant by court ruling on Cctober 31, 1994, had his license

rei nstated as of Septenber 9, 1994. The court order of Cctober 31,

1994, in its pertinent

grievant:

| anguage revealed the followi ng relevant to the



In effect

t here was

"THIS WLL CERTIFY THAT: JOHN DODSON
459 COURTLAND LANE
Pl CKERI NGTO, OH 43147 (si

CASE: 94TRCO6973A

IS UNDER SUSPENSI ON OF H S/ HER DRI VI NG
PRI VI LEGES BY THE ORDER OF THE BEDFORD MUNI Cl PAL
COURT OF THE STATE OF OHI O FOR A PERI OD OF 180
DAYS, BEG NNI NG 08/ 25/94 TO AND | NCLUDI NG 02/ 20/ 95
EXCEPT FOR THE PURPOSE OR PURPCSES LI STED BELOW

-GA NG TO AND FROM PLACE OF WORK OR VHI LE ON
EMPLOYER S BUSI NESS
- EFFECTI VE 9-9-94

THI'S SPECI AL DRI VING PERM T | S | SSUED SUBJECT TO
ANY OTHER REQUI REMENTS AND/ OR RESTRI CTI ONS VWHI CH
MAY BE | MPOSED BY THE BUREAU CF MOTCOR VEHI CLES COF
THE STATE OF CHI O

THE FOREGO NG PERM T IS I N LI EU OF OPERATCR S
LI CENSE NUMBER RD084386 | SSUED TO SAI D JOHN E.
DODSON BY THE REA STRAR OF MOTCOR VEHI CLES OF THE
STATE CF GH Q"

c)

at the tine of the activity in this particul ar case,

in use in this state, Chio Revised Code Section 124. 34 whi ch

reveal ed that an enpl oyee of the state may be suspended or

the code section in its own | anguage reveal ed the foll ow ng:

Al so

"...and f or i nconpet ency, i nefficiency,
di shonesty, drunkenness, i nmor al conduct
i nsubor di nati on, di scourteous treatnent of t he
public, negl ect of duty, viol ati on of such

secti ons or t he rul es of t he director of
adm ni strati ve services or the conm ssion, or any
ot her failure of good behavior, or any other acts
of m sfeasance, mal f easance, or nonfeasance in
office.™

renoved and

in use at the time of the activity in this particular natter,

there were work rul es nunber 24, 25 and 28. Rule 24 reveal ed the

foll ow ng



"24. Intentional msuse of federal or state funds
or property."”

Rul e 25 reveal ed the foll ow ng:

" 25, O her actions that could knowingly (sic)
harm or potentially harmthe enpl oyee, a fellow
enpl oyee (s) or a nenber of the general public."

Rul e 28 reveal ed the foll ow ng:

" 28. Violation of Section 124. 34 of the ORC

| nconpet ency, i nefficiency, di shonesty,
dr unkenness, i mor al conduct, i nsubordi nati on,
di scouteous (sic) treatnment of the public, neglect
of  duty, failure of good behavi or, acts of

m sf easance, nml f easance, or nonfeasance.

The severity Of the discipline should be
reflective of the offense.”

The grievant was charged under the rules and under the Chio State
Code. The Level 3 Gri evance Response of the enployer indicated the

managenent's contentions as foll ows:

'Managenent Contention

1. That Managenment had just cause to renove John
Dodson from his position as an Anusenent Ri de Gane
Inspector 2 on Septenber 28, 1994. That the
di sci pline was conmensurate with the offense.

2. That on August 25, 1994 whil e operating a
State vehicle, M. Dodson was arrested at
approxi mat el y 2:46 AM and charged with (1)
I nproper turn, (2) weaving, (3) Driving Under the
I nfluence (DU ). His valid driver's |license was
revoked on the spot wunder refusal to take a
breat hlizer test.



3. That M. Dodson viol ated nunerous disciplinary
Giditenrs as a result of his actions including;
124.34 (drunkenness, negl ect of duty) #30 (a)
Negl ect of duty (endangering life, property or
public).

#24 M suse of State Property (car).
#25 Ot her actions that could know ngly harm or

potentially harma fell ow enpl oyee or nenber of
the general public.

#5( b) I nsubordination - Failure to follow
policies to wit; Policy on the use of State Omed
vehi cl es.

#33 Revocation of Licensure (Valid drivers
license). Amusenent Ride and Gane | nspector 2's
are required to have a valid operator's |icense,
both in the P.D. and the class specification.

4. M . Dodson used poor judgenent to drink while
operating a state vehicle. Not only did he
violate the numerous Disciplinary infractions
cited above, but he jeopardized his life, the life
of a co-worker riding with himand the potenti al
for a real tragedy involving innocent victins of
the general public.”

The finding of the State of Chio as a result of the hearing at Step

3 reveal ed the foll ow ng:

" Fi ndi ng
That John Dodson has violated all of t he

disciplinary citings raised in his renoval notice.

That Managenent was told by M. Dodson that he
would be going to ~court to request driving
privileges on Septenber 28, 1994.

The Special Driver's Permit was not presented to
managenent unti | the third |Ievel gri evance
meet i ng.

M. Dodson's irresponsi ble action jeopardi zed his
life as well as a co-worker on the norning of
August 25, 1994.

Therefore grievance is denied."



The grievance that was filed in this particular matter requested
the reinstatenent of the grievant and that he be nade whole. It m ght
be noted that the final act of the State of Chio relevant to the
di scharge of the grievant was a letter of Septenber 26, 1994, which

reveal ed the foll ow ng:

"Dear M. Dodson:

On Septenber 15, 1994 a pre-disciplinary neeting
was held pursuant to Article 24 of the Labor
Managenment agreenent. The neeting was presided
over by Deputy Director Sam Waltz.

The hearing officer heard testinobny regarding the
fol |l owi ng charges:

Violation of ODA Disciplinary Gid #28, Violation
of Chio Revised Code 124.34, to wit: Drunkenness;
negl ect of duty, nmlfeasance and failure of good
behavi or . Violation of ODA Gid, #30(a): Neglect
of duty, maj or (endanger life, property or
public).

Violation of ODA Gid, #24: Intentional m suse of
federal or state funds or property.

Violation of ODA Gid, #25: Gt her action that
could knowingly harmor potentially harmthe
enpl oyee, a fellow enpl oyee(s) or a nenber of the
general public.

Violation of ODA Gid #5, (b): Failure to follow
work rules admini strative regulations and/or
witten policies or procedures ... to wit: ODA
Policy on use of State Omed Vehicl es.

Violation of ODA Gid #33. Revocation of Federal
Li censure, Vet Li cense, Poultry License, etc.
(O assification Speci fication and Posi tion
Description for Amusenent Ri de and Gane | nspector
2 require a valid driver's |license for incunbent
in this classification).

Testi nony at the nmeeting revealed that at
approximtely 2:46 A.M August 25, 1994 while in
official travel status and whil e operating your
assigned State vehicle (License #14329) you were
pul | ed over by Patrol man Al estock of the Sol on,



Chi o Police Departnment and booked on the foll ow ng
charges (1) | mproper turn, (2) Waving (3) DU,
Driving Under the [Influence and your wvalid
operator's |license was revoked for (1) year

After considering evidence ©presented at t he
hearing, | have determ ned that just cause exists
to discharge you from your position as an
Amusenent Ride and Gane Inspector 2 with the Chio

Departnment of Agriculture effective Wdnesday
Sept enber 28, 1994, cl ose of busi ness.

I regret taking this action, but find it necessary
in light of the evidence provided to ne.

Si ncerely,

/s/Fred L. Dailey
Director”

It might be noted that during all of this, the grievant entered and
successfully conpleted the O©hio Enployee Assistance Program as of
January 16, 1995. The program was entered i nto subsequent to the
incident that occurred in this particular matter. It is interesting to

note that Article 24.01 of the contract in its first sentence reveal ed

the foll ow ng:

"ARTI CLE 24 - DI SCI PLI NE
24.01 - Standard

Di sciplinary action shall not be inposed upon an
enpl oyee except for just cause.”

The first sentence of paragraph 24.02 of the contract reveal ed the

fol | owi ng:

"24.02 - Progressive D scipline

The Enployer will foll ow the principles of



progressi ve discipline. Di sci plinary action shal
be commensurate with the offense."

The grievant had one prior discipline which has since been expunged
and for the purpose of this arbitration it can be clearly stated that
the grievant's prior record is clear as to discipline. The performance
records of the grievance that were placed into evidence and there were
six of them revealed that the grievant was above his expectation
ratings in at |east four of seven categories on all of his perfornmance

revi ews.

Al so placed into evidence were copies of the grievant's conpl etion
certificates for seminars that he attended at the Col unbus State
Community Col | ege, at the National Association of the Amusenent Ride
Safety O ficials, at semnars prepared by the Chi o Departnment of
Agricul ture on several occasions and by the Go-Cart Safety Sem nar group
who sponsored such teachi ng sem nars. Al so placed into the record was
an Opinion and Award i n which a nenber of the union herein received a
citation for driving while under the influence of alcohol. It was an
opi nion that the undersigned wote and the facts as revealed in that

Opi nion and Award in sum and substance are quoted as foll ows:

"On August 18, 1991, the grievant received a
citation for driving while under the influence of
al cohol . That activity occurred in the grievant's
private vehicle and he was not involved on state
duty at t hat parti cul ar tinme. The grievant
i medi ately i nfornmed his enpl oyer. The court, at
hearing, relevant to that nmatter, suspended his
driver's license, but provided hima nodification
order which revealed that the grievant was granted
limted driving privileges to operate a notor
vehicle only during the period of his enpl oynent



hours with and for the GOhio Departnment  of

Transportation."”

In that particular case, it was reveal ed as foll ows:

"The grievant, however, does have sonme serious

saving and mitigating behavior. H s efficiency
reports were not bel ow expectation ratings for a
period of two years. Further, his tenacity to
become rehabilitated should be rewarded. He

attended twel ve sessions of rehabilitati on and
spent ten days in the rehabilitation center on a

vol untary basi s. H s nother assisted himin that
st ay. Perhaps on the basis of that, the grievant
deserves a second chance. Arbitrators are not

prone to order their own industrial

justice.

There nmust be good reason in the record to nodify.
Such is the case in the instant matter. The
record reveal ed sone i nt ense desire to
rehabilitate. The record al so reveal ed an

enpl oyee who

met expectations' in his workl oad

when he did work. Based upon those two factors,
t he gri evant deserves a nmodi fi cati on of

term nation."

In the cited case the grievant had two years of seniority and had

been enpl oyed as a hi ghway nmi nt enance person,

the duties of that

particular classification revealing that the individual therein nust

have a valid Ohio Chauffeur's |icense because that individual was

schedul ed to operate heavy notorized equi pnent over

award made in that case reveal ed the foll ow ng

the road. The final

"I'V.  AWARD

Provi ded t he gri evant has valid
nmodi fi cation or der, t he gri evant shal | be
reinstated July 1, 1992, subject to the terns of
the contract, w thout back pay but without |oss of
seniority. He shall receive a |last chance to

preserve and protect his enploynment. The grievant
shall provide to his enployer on a weekly basis



for a period of six nmonths comencing July 10,

1992, proof of attendance at sone recognized
alcoholic rehabilitation session for at | east
three times per week. Failure to attend or
further substandard conduct of any nature may
trigger an i nmedi ate just cause di scharge by the
enpl oyer. ™

It was on the basis of all of those facts that this natter rose to

arbitration for Opinion and Award.

[11. OPI N ON AND DI SCUSSI ON

The grievant in this particul ar case had sone ni neteen years of
service with the State of Chio, the |ast eight being with the Departnent
of Agriculture under which the instant incident occurred. On the night
in question the grievant after finishing a day of work, for his enployer
went carousing with a co-worker in a state vehicle. He ended up in a
bar and stayed out until 2:30 a.m and on the way back to the hotel, he
was picked up by the Solon Ohio Police Departnent and cited for driving
whi | e i ntoxi cat ed. Hi s |license was renoved and he did not receive a
return of license until Cctober 31, which return of |icense was predated
to Septenber 9. At the tine of the incident, a co-worker was in the car
and the co-worker was not disciplined nor was there any evi dence of any
subst andard conduct of the part of the co-worker at the tinme of the

occurrence.

The def ense that is raised in this case by the union are many.
They include the grievant's seniority which evidently the union believes
t he enpl oyer did not consider. The uni on al so points up the fact that

the grievant's long record with the State of Chio included only one



discipline which was later vitiated by contractual | anguage and
therefore an i npeccable record resulted. The union al so pointed out the
fact that the grievant's perfornmance revi ews were above average in four,
five or six categories and there were six such reviews placed into the
record. The union al so points out that the co-worker of the grievant
who also was in the bar with the grievant was not disciplined in any
manner . From that, the union believed that there was treatnent of the
grievant that was not evenhanded. The uni on al so placed their defense
upon the decision that the undersigned rendered in the Roger Napier
case. The wunion al so based their thoughts upon the fact that the
enpl oyer practices progressive discipline but they did not do so in this
particul ar case. The uni on al so based the defense upon the fact that
the grievant is an experi enced enpl oyee having attended nany seninars.
It was on the basis of those six or seven defenses that this matter must

be anal yzed.

Seniority while it is inportant in determ ning discipline is not in
and of itself the nost inportant factor in vitiating severe discipline.
When the act is one is very serious, seniority may have a mtigating
effect but not a determ ning effect. Wil e the grievant has served sone
ni neteen years in the enploy of the State of Chio, it is inportant to so
note but this particular thought cannot in and of itself be a conplete
defense to the activity involved, especially when the activity is one of

a rather serious nature

The same is true for a record of no prior discipline. That

certainly is a mtigating factor and the enpl oyer should consider that



when neki ng any final thoughts concerning discipline or discharge.
Again a clean record is not in and of itself a deternining factor. The
sane is true of the grievant's perfornance reviews. Wen readi ng the
grievant's performance reviews, it was noted that the grievant for at
| east six review ng periods was above his expectation ratings for a
goodly nunber of the categories. That is certainly inportant. | am
sure that that is true because of the grievant's conti nui ng educati on
that he participated in. Pl aced into the record were sone six or seven
sem nar certificates indicating credit hours for courses attended. Al

of that is inportant when considering discipline.

Anot her thought that the enpl oyer should have considered in this
particular matter is the grievant's experience. Just how difficult is
it to replace a nineteen year enployee who evidently perforned his
duties in better than average skill categories and who was al ways on the
job and did not have a disciplinary record during that course of
ni net een years. The experience factor is also an inportant thought
especially in this particul ar case because of the type of skills

necessary for the class title in which the grievant was assi gned.

The contract denotes that the enpl oyer nust have just cause to
di sci pline or discharge and that progressive discipline will generally
be invoked. Does progressive discipline nean that every event of
subst andard conduct should trigger the | owest next steps discipline? O
course not! Di sci pli ne nust be i nvoked comrensurate with the act. If
the activity is of such a serious nature, so as to be contrary to | aw,

for exanple, then in that event progressive discipline while it may be



generally practiced by the enployer is not appropriate. The question in
all of this is just how serious is driving a state car in a drunken
condition in the wee hours of the nbrning so as to not only cause a
safety problemto yourself and your co-worker and to the general public,

but to the property owned by the tax payers of this state? The enpl oyer
chose to take the path of discharge saying that the act was of such a
serious nature that discharge was the only renedy. In addition, and
i npounded upon that total thought philosphy of the enployer nust be the

t hought t hat the grievant attenpted sone self rehabilitation by
attending an enployee assistance program even though it occurred

subsequent in time to the August 1994 drunk driving incident.

Anot her thought is that no accident occurred and that there was no
one injured in the event as it transpired on the date in question. In
maki ng a decision in this case all those thoughts nust be invol ved
especially by the arbitrator who has been given jurisdiction to either
affirmor deny or nodify the activity of the enployer in this particular
matter. An overvi ew of episode nust be taken by the arbitrator and all
of these various dove tailing defenses nust be placed into their proper
prospective in order to reach an educated and workable result. It nust
be noted, however, that an arbitrator cannot create his own industrial
justice. An arbitrator cannot overrule an enpl oyer because he does not
li ke the enployer's thought process. There nust be good and sufficient
reason in the record to overrule an enpl oyer's decision, especially when
the activity conplained of is of such a gross violative nature so as to

thi nk di scharge fromthe very first |istening.



A review of the Roger Napier case has given sone insight into this
particular nmatter. In that particular case an individual with two years
of seniority who was picked up for drunk driving his own vehicle,
wi t hout accident, was term nated from his heavy-duty notor operation
activity with the hi ghway department. This arbitrator placed hi mback
to work with certain conditions and those conditions are indicated here
and above. My thoughts in that case were based upon the view that the
grievant was not involved in the use of the state vehicle at the tine of
his intoxication, was not out carousing at 2:30 in the norning, did not
find hinmself wi thout sleep for the next days workl oad, and was not
endangering the enpl oyer with possible financial |oss. Al'l of that
activity was found in the present case which nakes the facts of the
Napi er case drastically different than the facts of the Dodson case.

The Dodson case is difficult indeed because of the nmany facets invol ved.

The grievant was a ni neteen year veteran. The grievant attended

all semnars he coul d. The grievant was experienced, know edgeabl e and
respect ed. The grievant had no discipline problens. The grievant had
excel l ent performance reviews. The grievant was not treated differently

than his co-worker in this particular natter and that defense nust be
hel d for naught. Sinmply put, the co-worker had no evidence pl aced
agai nst him by the enployer or by anyone and it is difficult indeed for

that defense to have been raised in the first place.

It is the opinion of this arbitrator under the facts of this case,
and they are different than the Napier case, that the grievant be

reinstated but with sonme severe conditions attached. It is for that



reason that the follow ng award i s made.

V. AVWARD

The grievant shall be reinstated as of June 1, 1995, wi thout back
pay but without | oss of seniority or benefits. In order to maintain his
position with the enployer, the grievant will and nust and shall attend
for a period of the Iength of the contract (February 27, 1997) a
recogni zed al coholic rehabilitation session at |east tw ce per week for
the entire period which shall be reported to the enployer on a nonthly
basi s. Grievant shall execute a | ast chance agreenent in which that
condition is jndicated. Failure to attend or further substandard
conduct of any nature may trigger an i nmedi ate just cause di scharge by
the enpl oyer. During all of this the grievant nust maintain a driver's
l'i cense. This award is a nodification of the discharge as rendered by

the enployer in this particular case for reasons stated.

MKRV’W/J . FELDMAN, Arbitrator

Made and entered
this 10th day of
April, 1995.
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